
  Sheriff Sale info from the Ohio Revised Code 
 

2335.021 Appointment of licensed auctioneer - 
compensation, reimbursement. 
Any court of record may appoint an auctioneer licensed under Chapter 4707. of the Revised Code to 
conduct any public auction of goods, chattels, or lands required to be sold by an officer of the court. Such 
auctioneer shall receive such compensation and reimbursement for the expenses of advertising such 
public auction as the court finds reasonable and proper. Such compensation and advertising expenses 
shall be charged as costs in the action or proceeding in which such sale is ordered. 

Effective Date: 10-22-1969 

2329.151 Licensed auctioneer to conduct judicial sale. 
All public auctions of goods, chattels, or lands levied upon by execution shall be conducted personally by 
an officer of the court or by an auctioneer licensed under Chapter 4707. of the Revised Code. 

Effective Date: 10-22-1969 

2329.17 Lands to be appraised. 
(A) When execution is levied upon lands and tenements, the officer who makes the levy shall call an 
inquest of three disinterested freeholders, residents of the county where the lands taken in execution are 
situated, and administer to them an oath impartially to appraise the property so levied upon, upon actual 
view. They forthwith shall return to such officer, under their hands, an estimate of the real value of the 
property in money. 

(B) The municipal corporation or township in which the real property is situated may inspect prior to the 
judicial sale any structures located on lands subject to a writ of execution. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953; 2008 HB138 09-11-2008 

2329.18 Copy of appraisement to be left with clerk. 
When an officer receives the return provided for in division (A) of section 2329.17 of the Revised Code, 
the officer forthwith shall deposit a copy of it with the clerk of the court from which the writ issued, and 
immediately advertise and sell such real estate in conformity with sections 2329.01 to 2329.61 of the 
Revised Code. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953; 2008 HB138 09-11-2008 

http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.151�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.17�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.18�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.17�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.01�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.61�


2329.20 Land not to be sold for less than two thirds of 
appraised value. 
No tract of land shall be sold for less than two thirds of the value returned in the inquest required by 
section 2329.17 of the Revised Code; except that in all cases where a junior mortgage or other junior lien 
is sought to be enforced against real estate by an order, judgment, or decree of court, subject to a prior 
lien thereon, and such prior lien, and the claims or obligations secured thereby, are unaffected by such 
order, judgment, or decree, the court making such order, judgment, or decree, may determine the 
minimum amount for which such real estate may be sold, such minimum amount to be not less than two 
thirds of the difference between the value of the real estate appraised as provided in such section, and the 
amount remaining unpaid on the claims or obligations secured by such prior lien. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953 

2329.26 Notice of date, time and place of sale. 
(A) Lands and tenements taken in execution shall not be sold until all of the following occur: 

(1)(a) Except as otherwise provided in division (A)(1)(b) of this section, the judgment creditor who seeks 
the sale of the lands and tenements or the judgment creditor’s attorney does both of the following: 

(i) Causes a written notice of the date, time, and place of the sale to be served in accordance with 
divisions (A) and (B) of Civil Rule 5 upon the judgment debtor and upon each other party to the action in 
which the judgment giving rise to the execution was rendered; 

(ii) At least seven calendar days prior to the date of the sale, files with the clerk of the court that rendered 
the judgment giving rise to the execution a copy of the written notice described in division (A)(1)(a)(i) of 
this section with proof of service endorsed on the copy in the form described in division (D) of Civil Rule 5. 

(b) Service of the written notice described in division (A)(1)(a)(i) of this section is not required to be made 
upon any party who is in default for failure to appear in the action in which the judgment giving rise to the 
execution was rendered. 

(2) The officer taking the lands and tenements gives public notice of the date, time, and place of the sale 
once a week for at least three consecutive weeks before the day of sale by advertisement in a newspaper 
of general circulation in the county. The newspaper shall meet the requirements of section 7.12 of the 
Revised Code. The court ordering the sale may designate in the order of sale the newspaper in which this 
public notice shall be published. 

(3) The officer taking the lands and tenements shall collect the purchaser’s information required by section 
2329.271 of the Revised Code. 

(B) A sale of lands and tenements taken in execution may be set aside in accordance with division (A) or 
(B) of section 2329.27 of the Revised Code. 

Amended by 129th General Assembly File No. 28, HB 153, § 101.01, eff. 9/29/2011. 

Effective Date: 09-29-1999; 2008 HB138 09-11-2008 

http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.20�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.20�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.17�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.26�


2329.271 Identifying information submitted by 
purchaser. 
(A)(1) Subject to division (A)(2) of this section, the purchaser of lands and tenements taken in execution 
shall submit to the officer who makes the sale the following information: 

(a) The name, address, and telephone number of the purchaser; 

(b) If the lands and tenements taken in execution are residential rental property and the residential rental 
property is purchased by a trust, business trust, estate, partnership, limited partnership, limited liability 
company, association, corporation, or any other business entity, the name, address, and telephone 
number of the following with the provision that the purchaser be readily accessible through the identified 
contact person: 

(i) A trustee, in the case of a trust or business trust; 

(ii) The executor or administrator, in the case of an estate; 

(iii) A general partner, in the case of a partnership or a limited partnership; 

(iv) A member, manager, or officer, in the case of a limited liability company; 

(v) An associate, in the case of an association; 

(vi) An officer, in the case of a corporation; 

(vii) A member, manager, or officer, in the case of any other business entity. 

(c) A statement indicating whether the purchaser will occupy the lands and tenements. 

(2) If the lands and tenements taken in execution are not residential rental property and the purchaser of 
those lands and tenements is a corporation, partnership, association, estate, trust, or other business 
organization the only place of business of which is in the county in which the real property is located, the 
information required by divisions (A)(1)(a) and (c) of this section shall be the contact information for the 
office of an employee of the purchasing entity that is located in that county and that the purchasing entity 
has designated to receive notices or inquiries about the property. If the purchasing entity has a place of 
business outside the county in which the real property is located and the purchasing entity’s principal 
place of business is located in this state, the information required by divisions (A)(1)(a) and (c) of this 
section shall be the contact information for the office of an employee of the purchasing entity that is 
located in this state and that the purchasing entity has designated to receive notices or inquiries about the 
property. If the purchasing entity’s principal place of business is not located in this state, the information 
required by divisions (A)(1)(a) and (c) of this section shall be the contact information for a natural person 
who is employed by the purchasing entity at the purchasing entity’s principal place of business outside of 
this state and whom the purchasing entity has designated to receive notices or inquiries about the 
property. 

(B) The information required by division (A) of this section shall be part of the sheriff’s record of 
proceedings and shall be part of the record of the court of common pleas. The information is a public 
record and open to public inspection. 

Effective Date: 2008 HB138 09-11-2008 

http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.271�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.271�


2329.272 Open house of property prior to sale. 
(A) The officer who will make the sale of lands and tenements that are delinquent vacant tenements or 
premises or abandoned tenements or premises may hold an open house of the delinquent vacant 
tenements or premises or abandoned tenements or premises to allow any person to view the delinquent 
vacant tenements or premises or abandoned tenements or premises prior to the sale. The officer may 
include a notice of the open house in the public notice of the date, time, and place of the sale pursuant to 
section 2329.26 of the Revised Code. The officer is not required to give those persons who view the 
delinquent vacant tenements or premises or abandoned tenements or premises any advice regarding the 
tenements or premises. 

(B) The officer who makes the sale of lands and tenements shall deduct any costs associated with holding 
the open house from the proceeds of the sale of the lands and tenements. 

(C) The officer who holds the open house is not liable as provided in Chapter 2744. of the Revised Code 
for injury, death, or loss to person or property that occurs at the open house. 

Effective Date: 2008 HB138 09-11-2008 

2329.31 Confirmation and order for deed. 
(A) Upon the return of any writ of execution for the satisfaction of which lands and tenements have been 
sold, on careful examination of the proceedings of the officer making the sale, if the court of common 
pleas finds that the sale was made, in all respects, in conformity with sections 2329.01 to 2329.61 of the 
Revised Code, it shall, within thirty days of the return of the writ, direct the clerk of the court of common 
pleas to make an entry on the journal that the court is satisfied of the legality of such sale and that the 
attorney who filed the writ of execution make to the purchaser a deed for the lands and tenements. 
Nothing in this section prevents the court of common pleas from staying the confirmation of the sale to 
permit a property owner time to redeem the property or for any other reason that it determines is 
appropriate. In those instances, the sale shall be confirmed within thirty days after the termination of any 
stay of confirmation. 

(B) The officer making the sale shall require the purchaser, including a lienholder, to pay within thirty days 
of the confirmation of the sale the balance due on the purchase price of the lands and tenements. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953; 2008 HB138 09-11-2008 

2329.32 Officer may retain purchase money until sale 
confirmed. 
The officer, on making the sale of property of a judgment debtor, may retain the purchase money in his 
hands until the court examines his proceedings, when he shall pay it to the person entitled thereto, under 
the order of the court. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953 

2329.34 Conveyance by commissioner. 
Real property may be conveyed by a master commissioner or special master only: 

http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.272�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.26�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.31�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.01�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.61�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.32�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.32�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.34�


(A) When, by an order or a judgment in an action or proceeding, a party is required to convey such 
property to another, and he neglects or refuses to do so, and the master is directed to convey on his 
failure; 

(B) When specific real property is sold by a master under an order or judgment of the court appointing 
him. No court shall make or issue an order to a master for the sale of real estate, unless there exists some 
special reason why the sale should not be made by the sheriff of the county where the decree or order 
was made, which reason, if the court finds any to exist, shall be embodied in and made part of the 
judgment, order, or decree for such sale. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953 

2329.35 Sheriff may act for master commissioner. 
A master commissioner or special master who sells real property shall have the same power to administer 
oaths that is conferred upon sheriffs. A sheriff may act as a master commissioner. On notice, and for a 
reasonable compensation to be paid him by a master out of his fees, the sheriff shall attend and make 
sale for a master who, by reason of sickness, is unable to attend. Sales made by a master must conform 
to the laws regulating sales of lands upon execution. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953 

2329.36 Deed of sheriff, master. 
(A) The attorney who files the writ of execution shall, not later than seven days after the filing of the order 
of confirmation of sale pursuant to section 2329.31of the Revised Code, make to the purchaser a deed, 
containing the names of the parties to the judgment, the names of the owners of the property sold, a 
reference to the volume and page of the recording of the next preceding recorded instrument by or 
through which the owners claim title, the date and amount of the judgment, the substance of the 
execution or order on which the property was sold, the substance of the officer’s return thereon, and the 
order of confirmation and deliver the deed to the officer who sold the real property. The deed shall be 
executed, acknowledged, and recorded as other deeds. The officer or the officer’s legal representative 
may review and approve or reject the deed for form and substance. 

(B) By placing a bid at a sale conducted pursuant to this chapter, the purchaser appoints the officer who 
makes the sale as agent of the purchaser for the sole purpose of accepting delivery of the deed described 
in division (A) of this section. 

(C) The officer who sells the real property shall record the deed, or for registered land file the documents 
required by section 5309.64 of the Revised Code, with the county recorder within fourteen business days 
of the date the purchaser pays the balance due on the purchase price of the lands and tenements. The 
officer shall charge the purchaser a fee to cover the actual costs of recording the deed or filing the 
documents. 

Effective Date: 09-09-1957; 2008 HB138 09-11-2008 

2329.37 Effect of deed. 
The deed provided for in section 2329.36 of the Revised Code shall be prima facie evidence of the legality 
and regularity of the sale. All the estate and interest of the person whose property the officer so professed 

http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.35�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.36�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.31�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/5309.64�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.37�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.36�


to sell and convey, whether it existed at the time the property become liable to satisfy the judgment, or 
was acquired afterward, shall be vested in the purchaser by such sale. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953 

329.39 Place of sale. 
Sale of lands or tenements under execution or order of sale must be held in the county in which they are 
situated and at the courthouse, unless otherwise ordered by the court. Purchase of real or personal 
property, by the officer making the sale thereof, or by an appraiser of such property, shall be fraudulent 
and void. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953 

2329.43 Deeds for lands sold may be made by a 
sheriff's successor. 
If the term of service of the officer who makes a sale of lands and tenements expires, or if he dies, is 
absent, or otherwise unable to make a deed of conveyance of the property sold, on receiving a certificate 
from the court from which execution issued for such sale, signed by the clerk of such court, by order of 
the court, setting forth that sufficient proof has been made that the sale was fair and legal, on tender of 
the purchase money, or if it or a part thereof has been paid, then, on proof of such payment and tender of 
the balance, any of the successors of such officer may execute to the purchaser, or his legal 
representatives, a deed of conveyance of the lands and tenements sold. Such deed shall be as valid in law 
as if the officer who made the sale had executed it. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953 

329.51 New appraisement. 
When real estate taken on execution and appraised, advertised, and offered for sale is unsold for want of 
bidders, the court from which the execution issued, on motion of the plaintiff, shall set aside such 
appraisement and order a new appraisement to be made, or shall set aside the levy and appraisement and 
award a new execution to issue. When such real estate or a part of it has been two times appraised and 
thereafter advertised and offered for sale, and is unsold for want of bidders, the court may direct the 
amount for which it shall be sold. 

Effective Date: 10-01-1953 

2746.01 Court fees and costs in all courts of record; 
civil actions and certain criminal actions. 
A court of record of this state shall tax as costs or otherwise require the payment of fees for the following 
services rendered or as compensation......required to be sold by an officer of the court, as provided in 
section 2335.021 of the Revised Code; (C) Commissioners appointed to make partition... 

http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.39�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.43�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.43�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2329.51�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2746.01�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2746.01�


5307.14 Distribution of proceeds; auctioneer's 
compensation and reimbursement for expenses; 
sheriff's liability. 

(A) Subject to division (B) of this section, the money or securities arising from a sale of, or an election 
to take an estate, shall be distributed......shall receive compensation and reimbursement for 
expenses as described in section 2335.021 of the Revised Code, that the court shall apportion... 

 

 

 

http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/5307.14�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/5307.14�
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/5307.14�

	2335.021 Appointment of licensed auctioneer - compensation, reimbursement.
	2329.151 Licensed auctioneer to conduct judicial sale.
	2329.17 Lands to be appraised.
	2329.18 Copy of appraisement to be left with clerk.
	2329.20 Land not to be sold for less than two thirds of appraised value.
	2329.26 Notice of date, time and place of sale.
	2329.271 Identifying information submitted by purchaser.
	2329.272 Open house of property prior to sale.
	2329.31 Confirmation and order for deed.
	2329.32 Officer may retain purchase money until sale confirmed.
	2329.34 Conveyance by commissioner.
	2329.35 Sheriff may act for master commissioner.
	2329.36 Deed of sheriff, master.
	2329.37 Effect of deed.
	329.39 Place of sale.
	2329.43 Deeds for lands sold may be made by a sheriff's successor.
	329.51 New appraisement.
	2746.01 Court fees and costs in all courts of record; civil actions and certain criminal actions.
	5307.14 Distribution of proceeds; auctioneer's compensation and reimbursement for expenses; sheriff's liability.


